
  

 City of Palo Alto (ID # 11929) 
 City Council Staff Report 
   

Report Type: Consent Calendar Meeting Date: 2/22/2021 

 

City of Palo Alto  Page 1 

 

Summary Title: Compliance with PERB order in Decision No. 2664-M and 
Adoption of Extension Agreement with UMPAPA 

Title: Approval of Agreement With Utilities Management and Professional 
Association of Palo Alto (UMPAPA) for Payments to Current and Former 
Employees Totaling $1,860,900 to Comply With PERB Decision Number 2664-
M; Adoption of Agreement Extending the Memorandum of Agreement 
Between the City and UMPAPA for one Year 

From: City Manager 

Lead Department: Human Resources 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends that: 

(1) Council approve the UMPAPA Implementation Agreement (Attachment E) authorizing 
one-time non-pensionable payments to current and former employees totaling 
$1,860,900 to comply with the Public Employee Relations Board’s (PERB) order in 
Decision No. 2664-M. 

(2) Council adopt a side letter of agreement (Attachment F) negotiated between the City of 
Palo Alto and Utilities Management and Professional Association of Palo Alto (UMPAPA) 
which extends the previous contract, that ended June 30, 2020, for a period of 12 
months.  The new agreement would expire on June 30, 2021.   

 
Background 
As a California municipality, the City of Palo Alto is required under state law to meet and confer 
in good faith with its recognized labor organizations to reach agreements regarding wages, 
hours and other terms and conditions of employment.  This requirement is stipulated under the 
Meyers Milias Brown Act (MMBA) and is enforced at a statewide level by an administrative and 
quasi-judicial agency, the Public Employee Relations Board (PERB). 
 
The Utilities Management and Professional Association of Palo Alto (UMPAPA) represents 
Utilities Supervisors, Managers, and Assistant Directors as well as management level 
professional and technical employees within the City’s five different utilities.  In total 48 
positions are represented by this association. 



 

 

City of Palo Alto  Page 2 

 

 
UMPAPA petitioned to be recognized as an association in November of 2009. The City initially 
opposed UMPAPA’s petition to be recognized as a bargaining representative, on the grounds 
that Utilities managers had a community of interest with the Management and Professional 
employees. The issue was referred to an administrative law judge, who issued a decision in 
April 2012 requiring the City to recognize UMPAPA. Thereafter, UMPAPA and the City entered 
into negotiations for an initial memorandum of agreement.  In April of 2016 negotiators for the 
parties believed they had reached agreement and were both planning to move towards 
adoption or ratification of a conceptual deal with their decision makers.  This conceptual 
agreement, which was never formally adopted, is the central issue in the PERB Decision No. 
2664-M (Attachment B) and the Implementation Agreement (Attachment E).   
 
The parties did not agree on why the 2016 conceptual agreement was never fully adopted or 
voted on.  This disagreement led to UMPAPA filing an unfair labor practice charge with PERB 
alleging that the City had violated its obligation to bargain in good faith under the MMBA.  PERB 
ruling related to this case is attached as attachment B.  In addition, compliance letters from 
PERB further explaining their decision and how to implement it are attached as attachments C 
and D. Recommendation (1) before Council is to approve an implementation agreement 
between the City and UMPAPA that will comply with PERB’s order and fully and finally resolve 
this matter.   
 
Concurrent with administrative proceedings over the 2016 negotiations, the City has been 
meeting its obligation to meet and confer with UMPAPA over the terms and conditions of a 
new Memorandum of Agreement (MOA).  UMPAPA’s MOA expired on June 30, 2020 and the 
parties had been in negotiations since February of 2020 over a new agreement.  The Parties 
reached tentative agreement on a 1-year extension of the MOA in December of 2020, which is 
being brought to Council for adoption as recommendation (2) in this report.  
 
Discussion 
Public Employee Relations Board’s Decision 
The history of actions by PERB are outlined at length in the executive summary attached to this 
report (Attachment A).  The action before Council is to adopt a settlement agreement which 
provides a one-time payment to current and former employees in alignment with the financial 
proposal the City made to UMPAPA in April of 2016.  This action is taken to comply with the 
PERB board ruling.   
 
The City has exhausted reasonable avenues for advocacy regarding the 2016 negotiations. An 
agreement that implements PERB’s orders and fully and finally resolves the issue is now 
required and, is in the City’s best interest.  The City’s negotiators have met with UMPAPA and 
negotiated mutually agreed upon terms that implement PERB’s orders.  This action is limited to 
a one-time settlement and will not necessitate changes to the FY21 budget or FY22 utility rates.   
 
Side letter Agreement Extension 



 

 

City of Palo Alto  Page 3 

 

Concurrent to ongoing discussion with UMPAPA and PERB regarding the dispute over the 2016 
negotiations, regular contract negotiations with UMPAPA began in February of 2020.  As 
negotiations began, the City and the nation were severely impacted by the COVID-19 global 
pandemic.  The City Council took urgent and immediate actions to address the anticipated 
revenue declines that resulted from the global pandemic.  The FY21 budget sought to reduce 
expenditures by $90M across all its various funds.  An integral part of the City’s multi-tiered 
strategy to combat these unexpected and unprecedented revenue declines was to control or 
reduce labor costs wherever possible.  This was achieved through position eliminations, a hiring 
freeze, and concessions from labor groups.  The City’s public safety groups took wage freezes 
and position eliminations, while unrepresented management within the City took furloughs and 
wage freezes.  These agreements allowed the City to manage the budget shortfall while being 
able to maintain many critical services and positions.   
 
Negotiators for UMPAPA and the City reached agreement on a side letter extending the current 
term of the MOA for one year (Attachment F). This side letter of agreement is consistent with 
the City’s continued efforts to manage the budget and demonstrates the parties’ mutual 
interests in the long-term health and sustainability of the City’s utilities.  This agreement 
implements a wage and merit freeze for UMPAPA covered classifications consistent with the 
City’s overall labor strategy.  
 
The term of the new agreement will be in effect until June 30, 2021 (1-year from expiration of 
the previous agreement).  The parties plan to begin discussions again in March of 2021 in 
alignment with the City’s FY22 budget development to review additional areas of mutual 
interest.  Council will be providing guidance to staff in closed sessions throughout the budget 
process to inform and direct negotiations with labor groups. 
 
Policy Implications 
This contract is consistent with the City’s Guiding Labor Principles adopted by Council. 
 
Resource Impact 
The adoption of these recommendations will have the following fiscal impacts: 
 

(1) The total of all one-time individual payments negotiated in the implementation 
agreement are $1,860,900. This action will not have an impact on the FY21 or FY22 
budget.  This one-time allocation of funds will be drawn entirely from salary savings 
from within the various enterprise funds where each employee is funded.   

(2) The side letter of agreement extending UMPAPA’s contract will result in a FY21 savings 
to the City of $400,000 as the adopted FY21 budget assumed a general wage increase 
and merit-based increases.   

 
In total these actions will have a one-time cost of $1,460,900 on the enterprise funds in FY21, 
which will be fully absorbed by vacancy savings within each fund.  There will be no draw down 
of fund balances.   



 

 

City of Palo Alto  Page 4 

 

 
Environmental Review 
Council adoption of MOA affecting the wages, hours and working conditions of City employees 
is not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
Attachments: 

• Attachment A:  Executive Summary- PERB UMPAPA 

• Attachment B: 2019-08-21 (2795-029) PERB Decision 

• Attachment C: 2020-01-21 PERB PA UMPAPA Compliance 

• Attachment D: 2020-11-03 PERB PA UMPAPA Compliance 

• Attachment E: 2020-12-16 UMPAPA Implementation Agreement 

• Attachment F: UMPAPA Letter of Agreement FY20-21 Extension 

• Attachment G: Implementation Agreement Exhibit 



Executive Summary for Council- UMPAPA PERB Case- February 2021 
 
On August 22, 2016, UMPAPA filed an unfair labor practice charge with PERB alleging, in part, 
that the City had violated the MMBA by failing to bargain in good faith to reach an initial MOA.   
 
On July 27, 2018, an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued a proposed decision, this is the first 
decision in the unfair labor practice process and can be appealed by either party. The ALJ found 
that the City had breached its duty to bargain in good faith under the MMBA by making a 
proposal which the City did not have authority from Council to make and by making a proposal 
which the ALJ referred to as “knowingly harmful to the bargaining process.” This “knowingly 
harmful” proposal was in reference to the At-Will status of employees within UMPAPA’s 
bargaining unit. The ALJ’s decision required the City to return to the bargaining table and to 
meet and confer in good faith with UMPAPA. The City did not file an appeal of the ALJ’s 
proposed decision as the City and UMPAPA had already resumed meeting and conferring over 
an MOA.  
 
UMPAPA did file an appeal to the ALJ’s decision. UMPAPA’s appeal took issue not to the ALJ’s 
finding, but to the remedy proposed. UMPAPA requested that the full PERB Board clarify that in 
order to bargain in good faith, the City must return to a previous position in bargaining.  This 
would mean placing on the bargaining table a wage increase proposal from April of 2016, or the 
last proposal made prior to the bad faith act.  UMPAPA also sought legal fees in their appeal to 
the PERB board.   
 
In December of 2018, the ongoing negotiations with UMPAPA resulted in the parties reaching 
their first MOA. During the eight years of contract negotiations, UMPAPA did not receive 
general cost of livings increases and market-based adjustments which similarly situated 
unrepresented management and professional employees received.  Over this eight-year period 
unrepresented management and professional employees received general cost of living 
increases which exceeded a cumulative value of 12.5%. While the agreement with UMPAPA 
provided increases to bring them back into alignment with the organization, the agreement did 
not provide for any retroactive pay for lost wages from 2010-2018.  
 
On August 21, 2019, the full PERB board issued their final decision (Decision No. 2664-M).  
PERB’s final decision directed the City to return to a point in time prior to the bad faith acts.  
PERB ordered the City to place its April 2016 proposal back on the table for consideration by 
UMPAPA and then to bargain in good faith over the implementation of the proposal if 
accepted.   
       
Since PERB’s final order on August 21, 2019, the parties have attempted several rounds of 
negotiations and submitted various compliance statements to PERB, with the City seeking to 
narrow the application of the order.  After several failed attempts at finding resolution and 
needing additional direction from PERB, the parties received a final compliance letter on 
November 3, 2020 which most clearly and concisely outlined the requirements for compliance.  



In its November 2020 letter, PERB directed a full restoration of the April 2016 proposal, but did 
limit the City’s liability to only the time period where no contract was in place. This limited the 
proposal’s effective dates to April 2016 through December of 2018, when the first agreement 
was reached, effectively directing a one-time payment to account for the time between when 
agreement would have been reached and when agreement was actually achieved.  The Parties 
have subsequently met and conferred and come to a mutual understanding of the 
implementation of PERB’s Order in Decision No. 2664-M.  The Parties agreed that compliance 
will be completed through a one-time non-pensionable payment to current and former City 
employees who were in the UMPAPA bargaining unit during the relevant time period and are 
subject to PERB’s Order.   
 
Compliance with PERB’s Order will have no impact on the current/existing salary schedule for 
UMPAPA represented classification and will not result in changes or modifications to any 
previously adopted or agreed upon MOA for UMPAPA represented classification.  There will be 
no structural budget impact of this settlement as all payments are made on a one-time basis.   
 

















































































































































































STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
    San Francisco Regional Office  

1330 Broadway, Suite 1532 
Oakland, CA  94612-2514 
Telephone: (510) 622-0111 
Fax: (510) 622-1027 

 

 

 

November 3, 2020 
  
Charles Sakai, Attorney 
Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP 
1220 Seventh Street, Suite 300 
Berkeley, CA  94710 
 
Alan C. Davis, Attorney 
Davis & Reno 
22 Battery Street, Suite 800 
San Francisco, CA  94111-5524 
 
Re: COMPLIANCE WITH PERB DECISION NO. 2664-M – Third Compliance 

Letter  
 Utilities Management & Professional Association of Palo Alto v. City of Palo Alto 
 Unfair Practice Case No. SF-CE-1413-M 
 
Dear Mr. Sakai:   
 
I am writing this letter because compliance has not yet been achieved for the Public 
Employment Relations Board (PERB or Board)’s Order in Utilities Management & 
Professional Association of Palo Alto v. City of Palo Alto (2019) PERB Decision No. 
2664-M.1  This letter explains why compliance has not yet been achieved and 
provides a deadline for the City of Palo Alto (City) to provide information regarding 
further affirmative steps it has taken to comply with the Board’s Order. 
 
Procedural History:  The Unfair Practice Charge, Board Decision, and Initial 
Compliance Proceedings 
 
On August 22, 2016, the Utilities Management & Professional Association of Palo Alto 
(UMPAPA) filed an unfair practice charge with PERB alleging, in part, that the City had 
violated the Meyers-Milias-Brown Act (MMBA)2 by failing to bargain in good faith to 
reach an initial Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).   

________________________ 
1 The Board’s Decision in Utilities Management & Professional Association of 

Palo Alto v. City of Palo Alto (2019) PERB Decision No. 2664-M is hereinafter referred 
to as the “Palo Alto Decision” or “Decision.”  The Board’s Order in this case is 
hereinafter referred to as the “Board’s Order.” 

2 The MMBA is codified at Government Code section 3500 et seq.  PERB’s 
Regulations are codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et 
seq.  The text of the MMBA and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 



SF-CE-1413-M 
November 3, 2020 
Page 2 
 

 

 
On July 27, 2018, an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued a proposed decision.  
The ALJ’s proposed decision discussed the parties’ conduct during bargaining.  The 
ALJ noted that in May 2016, the City withdrew an April 2016 economic proposal and 
offer of bifurcation.  The ALJ’s decision found that the City had breached its duty to 
bargain in good faith under the MMBA.  The ALJ’s proposed order required the City to 
meet and confer in good faith with UMPAPA.     
 
The City did not file exceptions to the ALJ’s proposed decision.  UMPAPA did file 
exceptions.  UMPAPA excepted not to the ALJ’s finding that the City had failed to 
bargain in good faith, but to the remedy proposed by the ALJ.  UMPAPA requested 
that the Board clarify that in order to bargain in good faith, the City must reinstate the 
bifurcation plan and related last, best, and final economic proposal that the City 
withdrew in bad faith.  (Palo Alto Decision, p. 4.) 
 
The Board issued its decision on August 21, 2019.  The Board reviewed the ALJ’s 
proposed decision and the ALJ’s findings regarding the City’s conduct.  The Board 
noted: 
 

UMPAPA reasonably expected the City to have its Council 
vote on implementing the economic terms on a bifurcated 
basis.  However, what actually happened departed quite 
significantly from that expectation:  The City made a non-
economic proposal that the ALJ found to be particularly 
unacceptable, and when UMPAPA rejected the proposal, 
the City responded by withdrawing the bifurcation plan. 

 
(Palo Alto Decision, p. 4.) 
 
The Board, citing Mead Corp. v. N.L.R.B. (11th Cir. 1983) 697 F.2d 1013, observed 
that “if a party has withdrawn a contract proposal as part of an overall course of bad 
faith conduct, it may be properly ordered to reinstate the withdrawn offer.”  (Palo Alto 
Decision, p. 5.)  The Board issued an order revising the ALJ’s proposed remedial 
order.  The Board’s Order required the City to: 
 

B.  TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONS 
DESIGNED TO EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE 
ACT: 
 
. . .  
 
3. Within ten (10) workdays after this Decision is no longer 
subject to appeal, and upon a request from UMPAPA, meet 
and confer in good faith with regard to matters within the 
scope of representation and return to the City’s prior 
bargaining position by putting back on the table the 



SF-CE-1413-M 
November 3, 2020 
Page 3 
 

 

bifurcation plan and related last, best, and final economic 
terms offered by the City on April 20, 2016 and by e-mail 
dated April 27, 2016. 

 
(Palo Alto Decision, pp. 9-10.) 
 
The Board’s Decision also specifically contemplated that the City Council might vote 
on the April 2016 economic terms and bifurcation proposal.  (Palo Alto Decision at p. 
6, n. 5.)   
 
The City’s April 20, 2016 proposal and April 27, 2016 e-mail message authored by  
Allyson Hauck, the City’s lead negotiator, are in the official record of this case.  (They 
are also attached to this letter for ease of reference.)  The April 20, 2016 proposal 
stated the following, in relevant part: 
 

Contingent on agreement to the City’s medical proposal, the City 
proposes effective the first full pay period after ratification by UMPAPA 
and approval by Council on its regular agenda in accordance with the 
Brown Act of a successor MOU that includes the contract language of 
City’s medical proposal the following shall occur: 

• 4.5% salary increase to the salary range and 

• 1/3 market adjustment (based on market data after the 4.5% 
increase) to the median. 
 

Effective the pay period that includes July 1, 2016 the following shall 
occur: 

• 2.5% salary increase to the salary range 

• 2/3 market adjustment to the median 

• All employees regardless of pension formula in this unit shall, in 
addition to the Member Contribution, pay an additional .5% 
towards the Employer share of Pension. 
 

Effective the pay period that includes July 1, 2017 the following shall 
occur: 

• 2.5% salary increase to the salary range 

• All employees regardless of pension formula in this unit shall, in 
addition to the Member Contribution, pay an additional .5% 
towards the Employer share of Pension, for a total 1.0% 
contribution. 

 
The City’s April 27, 2016 e-mail message authored by Hauck contained the following 
language, in relevant part: 
 

We met yesterday regarding bifurcation.  As we stated in 
negotiations, we will recommend bifurcation to the City 
Council. 



SF-CE-1413-M 
November 3, 2020 
Page 4 
 

 

 
The City management believes that we can proceed as we 
did with the Police Management, but final approval on this 
needs to come from Council.  What the Council approved 
for Police Management was a letter agreement on the 
economic terms that included an agreement to resolve the 
[non-]economic terms within six months of approval of the 
letter agreement on economic terms.  In the interim, the 
current terms and conditions were imposed in 2013, in 
addition to the economic terms in the letter agreement, 
would continue until such time that the parties agree to 
MOA language.  In addition, the final increase set for July 1, 
2017 would be conditioned on the parties[’] agreement on 
MOA terms. 
 
We think that we can proceed with the vote from UMPAPA 
and also start the process of the MOA review . . . 

 
On October 9, 2019, PERB’s Office of the General Counsel issued an initial 
compliance letter, requiring the City to provide information regarding the affirmative 
steps taken by the City to comply with the Board’s Order.   
 
On October 23, 2019, the City filed and served its initial statement of compliance.  The 
City provided information that—upon initial evaluation—appears to show that the City 
satisfied its requirement to post a notice (and electronically distribute the notice to unit 
members) containing the Board’s Order and provide to UMPAPA the information 
specified in the Board’s Order.   
 
With respect to the City’s requirement to re-submit the April 2016 economic proposal 
and bifurcation plan, the City acknowledged that UMPAPA had requested that the City 
put these proposals back on the bargaining table on September 12, 2019.  But the 
City argued, in part, that the parties’ subsequent agreement to a MOU in December 
2018, served to relieve the City it of its obligations to put the April 2016 economic offer 
and bifurcation plan back on the bargaining table.   
 
On December 16, 2019, the undersigned Board agent met with the parties to discuss 
issues related to compliance. 
 
On January 21, 2020, PERB issued a second compliance letter.  PERB’s letter stated 
that, contrary to the City’s argument, the parties’ 2018 MOU did not serve to relieve 
the City of its obligation to re-submit the April 2016 economic terms and bifurcation 
plan to UMPAPA.  PERB required the City to submit an additional compliance 
statement by February 11, 2020.   
 



SF-CE-1413-M 
November 3, 2020 
Page 5 
 

 

On February 11, 2020, the City filed an additional compliance statement.  The City 
asserted that on February 6, 2020, it had provided the April 20, 2016 proposal and 
April 27, 2016 e-mail to UMPAPA.   
 
On July 30, 2020, UMPAPA filed a letter alleging the City had failed to comply with the 
Board’s order.  UMPAPA acknowledged that the City had provided UMPAPA with the 
April 20, 2016 proposal and April 27, 2016 e-mail message in February 2020.  But 
UMPAPA alleged that the City had subsequently refused to implement significant parts 
of the April 2016 economic proposal.  UMPAPA alleged that of the three main 
components of the April 2016 economic offer, the City was only planning to implement 
one component: the 2.5% increase and 2/3 market adjustment scheduled for July 1, 
2016.  The City refused to implement the other two components: the 4.5% increase 
and 1/3 market adjustment and the 2.5% increase scheduled for July 1, 2017.  
UMPAPA requested that PERB require the City to “immediately implement all of the 
scheduled salary increases contained in the City’s April 20, 2016, proposal[.]”   
 
On August 7, 2020, the City filed a letter titled “Supplemental Statement of 
Compliance” responding to UMPAPA’s July 30 filing.  The City asserted that it had 
fully complied with the Board’s order.  The City again asserted that it had provided to 
UMPAPA the April 27, 2016 e-mail message and the April 20, 2016 economic 
proposal in February 2020.  The City argued that any dispute over the meaning of 
these documents are outside of the scope of compliance.  The City confirmed its 
position that it was only required to implement one of the three wage increases 
described in the April 2016 proposal (the 2.5 increase and 2/3 market adjustment 
scheduled for July 1, 2016).  The City asserted that the other two wage increases 
were not owed because they were subject to “conditions precedent” that have not 
been met.  First, the City argued that the 4.5% wage increase and 1/3 market 
adjustment was subject to the condition precedent of adoption by the City Council.  
This condition was not met by December 2018 when the proposal was “superseded 
by” the parties’ agreement to a MOU.  Second, the City argued that the 2.5% wage 
increase scheduled for July 1, 2017, was subject to a condition precedent of the 
parties’ agreement to all MOU terms.  The City asserts that this condition precedent 
was not met until December 2018, when it was “superseded” by the parties’ 
agreement to a full MOU.  Accordingly, the City asserted it was not required to 
implement either the 4.5% increase and 1/3 market adjustment, or the 2.5% increase 
scheduled for July 1, 2017.   
 
Discussion 
 
During the compliance process, the Office of the General Counsel must determine 
whether a Respondent has complied with the Board’s affirmative orders.  (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 8, § 32980.)  Here, the Board ordered City to “return to the City’s prior 
bargaining position by putting back on the table the bifurcation plan and the related 
last, best, and final economic terms offered by the City on April 20, 2016 and by e-mail 
dated April 27, 2016.”  (Palo Alto Decision, p. 10.)  Accordingly, the Office of the 
General Counsel must ensure that City has put back on the table the economic terms 



SF-CE-1413-M 
November 3, 2020 
Page 6 
 

 

offered by the City in April 2016 via the April 27, 2016 e-mail message and the April 
20, 2016 proposal.   
 
The City asserts that it complied with the Board’s Order by simply handing copies of 
these documents across the table to UMPAPA on February 6, 2020.  Further,  the City 
admits that—based on its arguments regarding condition precedent—it has only 
offered to actually provide to UMPAPA-represented unit members one of three 
increases set forth in the April 20, 2016 proposal.   
 
Nor has evidence has been presented by the City establishing that the City completed 
its duty to negotiate in good faith over the April 2016 proposal as directed by the 
Board’s order.    
 
First, we will examine the City’s argument regarding condition precedents.  The April 
2016 proposal stated:  “effective the first full pay period after ratification by UMPAPA 
and approval by Council on its regular agenda in accordance with the Brown Act of a 
successor MOU that includes the contract language of City’s medical proposal the 
following shall occur: 4.5% salary increase to the salary range and 
1/3 market adjustment (based on market data after the 4.5% increase) to the 
median.”  The City argues that this language shows that the 4.5% increase and 
1/3 market adjustment was subject to the condition precedent of City Council 
approval.  The City asserts that because this condition precedent was not met, 
the City does not owe the 4.5% increase of 1/3 market adjustment.  The City 
also asserts that the 2.5% increase scheduled for July 1, 2017 was contingent 
on agreement to the full MOU, and this condition precedent was also not met.   
   
Admittedly, there is some degree of uncertainty in interpreting the meaning of a 2016 
proposal as reinstated in 2020.  But even where some uncertainty exists, the Office of 
General Counsel is not barred from enforcing a PERB order.   
 
In City of Pasadena (2014) PERB Order No. AD-406-M (Pasadena), the Board 
considered whether to uphold a PERB Board agent’s administrative determination 
during compliance proceedings.  In a prior decision, a PERB ALJ had determined that 
the City of Pasadena had unilaterally implemented an on-call rotation schedule for 
underground crew supervisors.  (City of Pasadena (2011) PERB Decision No. HO-U-
1023-M.)  PERB had ordered the City of Pasadena to provide backpay and interest for 
financial losses suffered due to the City’s unilateral change.  (Ibid.)  During compliance 
proceedings, the City alleged that it owed nothing to the underground crew 
supervisors because they had suffered no financial losses from the unilateral change 
and any damages award would be too speculative.  (Pasadena, supra, PERB Order 
No. AD-406-M, p. 5.)  A PERB Board agent issued an administrative determination 
requiring the City of Pasadena to pay the underground crew supervisors and 
calculating their backpay award based on on-call pay formulas from neighboring 
localities.  With respect to the City of Pasadena’s uncertainty argument, the Board 
agent noted “that any uncertainty as to the appropriate amount of back pay owed to 
the affected employees was due to the City's own failure to fulfill its bargaining 



SF-CE-1413-M 
November 3, 2020 
Page 7 
 

 

obligation, and thus should not serve as a reason to absolve the City of liability for its 
unlawful conduct.”  (Id. at p. 8.)  On review of this administrative determination, the 
Board itself noted that “a back pay award should restore the economic status quo that 
would have obtained but for the respondent’s wrongful act.”  (Pasadena, supra, PERB 
Order No. AD-406-M, p. 13 citing Santa Clara Unified School District (1979) PERB 
Decision No. 104, pp. 26-27.)  The Board also observed that “absolute certainty is not 
required for computing the appropriate amount of back pay necessary to remedy 
unfair practices. A back pay award inevitably involves some ambiguity and estimation 
and is therefore ‘only an approximation, necessitated by the employer’s wrongful 
conduct.’”  (Pasadena, supra, PERB Order No. AD-406-M, at p. 14.)  The Board 
acknowledged that there was no way of knowing with certainty what the City and the 
union would have agreed to if the City had fulfilled its bargaining obligation before 
implementing the new on-call rotation.  Nevertheless, the Board found that “rather 
than permitting the employer to evade liability because of uncertainty caused by the 
employer’s own unlawful conduct, and thus leaving an unfair practice unremedied” it 
was appropriate to require the City to pay the backpay calculated in the administrative 
determination.  (Pasadena, supra, PERB Order No. AD-406-M, pp. 26-27.) 
 
The principles articulated by the Board in Pasadena are applicable here.  The City 
argues that it does not have to offer UMPAPA the 4.5% increase and 1/3 market 
adjustment because that economic proposal was subject to the condition precedent of 
the City Council’s approval.  But the Board has determined that the City’s failure to 
submit the April 2016 economic terms and bifurcation to the City Council constituted 
bad faith.  Accordingly, the City cannot now depend on the absence of a City Council 
approval vote in 2016 to withhold the 4.5% increase and 1/3 market adjustment.  (See 
Pasadena, supra, PERB Order No. AD-406-M, pp. 26-27.)3   
 
Similarly, the City asserts that it does not need to provide UMPAPA with the 2.5% 
wage increase scheduled for July 1, 2017 because that increase was subject to the 
condition precedent of the agreement to a full MOU on both economic and non-
economic terms.  But the reason why the parties did not have an opportunity to a 
reach a full MOU before July 1, 2017, was again, the City’s bad faith conduct.  
Although it is not certain the parties would have come to an agreement by July 1, 
2017, the City cannot rely on an uncertainty caused by own its unlawful conduct to 
avoid its obligation to provide the 2.5% wage increase.  (Pasadena, supra, PERB 
Order No. AD-406-M, pp. 26-27.)  
 
Accordingly, the City’s argument that “condition precedents” excuse it from re-offering 
all of the April 2016 economic terms is not persuasive. 
 

________________________ 
3 As noted above, the Board’s decision notes that the City Council may now 

vote on reinstatement of the April 2016 economic terms and bifurcation proposal.  
(Palo Alto Decision at p. 6, n. 5.)   



SF-CE-1413-M 
November 3, 2020 
Page 8 
 

 

Finally, the City asserts that regardless of whether it correctly interpreted the April 
2016 proposal, the City achieved compliance with the Board’s order on February 6, 
2020 simply by handing across the table to UMPAPA copies of the April 27, 2016 e-
mail message and the April 20, 2016 proposal.  But compliance with the Board’s 
Decision requires more than just a perfunctory passing of these documents to 
UMPAPA.  Consequently, compliance requires the City to put back on the bargaining 
table the April 2016 economic terms in both form and substance.  Substantial 
compliance has not been achieved because the City has not re-offered UMPAPA the 
full April 2016 economic terms and negotiated with UMPAPA in good faith regarding 
the same.   
 
Conclusion 
 
To comply with the Board’s order, the City must put back on the bargaining table the 
April 2016 economic terms—this requires the City to offer all three increases set forth 
in the April 20, 2016 proposal.  Once the City has put back on the table the full 
substantive economic offer, the City and UMPAPA must meet and confer in good 
faith.4   
 

________________________ 
4 UMPAPA appears to contemplate that PERB, as part of its compliance 

process, will determine of the value of the City’s April 2016 proposal, and that PERB’s 
compliance proceedings will not be concluded until the City pays that PERB-
determined value to UMPAPA.  However, there is some ambiguity whether this step is 
appropriately part of compliance proceedings in this case.  While the Board’s Order 
does require the City to reinstate the April 2016 economic terms, it does not explicitly 
state that the City has an affirmative duty to provide backpay or other compensation to 
UMPAPA.  The Board’s order does not use language typical of a PERB financial 
award, such as “backpay,” “payment,” “financial losses,” “retroactive,” or “interest.”  
(See, e.g., Antelope Valley Community College District (2018) PERB Decision No. 
2618, pp. 28-29; California State University (1997) PERB Decision No. 1093c-H, p. 5; 
Rio Hondo Community College District (1982) PERB Decision No. 279, p. 23.)  At this 
point, the undersigned has not determined whether calculating the amount the City 
owes to UMPAPA, and ensuring that amount is paid, is within the scope of compliance 
for this case.  Instead, as noted above, it is sufficient to say that in order for 
compliance to be achieved the City must offer (in substance and not just form) the 
economic terms from April 2016 to UMPAPA.  Once the City takes this step, the next 
step is for the parties to meet and confer in good faith.  If the City fails to bargain in 
good faith, and/or the City fails to compensate UMPAPA to the full amount 
contemplated in the April 2016 proposal, then it may be appropriate for UMPAPA to 
file an unfair practice charge.  (See e.g., Board’s Decision at p. 6, n. 5, indicating that 
the parties must bargain in good faith after the City re-offers the April 2016 economic 
terms and asserting that the City’s conduct after re-offering the economic terms may 
be subject to an allegation that the City failed to bargain in good faith.)   



SF-CE-1413-M 
November 3, 2020 
Page 9 
 

 

The City has not shown that it has complied with the Board’s order requiring it to 
“return to the City’s prior bargaining position by putting back on the table the 
bifurcation plan and related last, best, and final economic terms offered by the City on 
April 20, 2016 and by e-mail dated April 27, 2016 .”  No later than December 3, 2020, 
the City must submit an additional compliance letter, providing information on the 
affirmative steps it has taken to comply with this part of the Board’s order.   
 
Please contact me if you have any questions concerning this matter.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jessica Kim 
Senior Regional Attorney 
 
 
Attachments



Allyson Hauck

From: Allyson Hauck
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2016 8:52 AM
To: Lloyd, Debra; Blanch, Sandra
Cc: Marshall, Tomm; Bujtor, Jim
Subject: Re: UMPAPA question

Debra,

We met yesterday regarding bifurcation. As we stated in negotiations, we will recommend bifurcation to the City
Council.

The City management believes that we can proceed as we did with the Police Management, but final approval on this
needs to come from Council. What the Council approved for Police Management was a letter agreement on the
economic terms that included an agreement to resolve the economic terms within six months of approval of the letter
agreement on economic terms. In the interim, the current terms and conditions that were imposed in 2013, in addition
to the economic terms in the letter agreement, would continue until such time that the parties agree to MOA language.
In addition, the final increase set for July 1, 2017 would be conditioned on the parties agreement on MQA terms.

We think that we can proceed with the vote from UMPAPA and also start the process of the MOA review. We have an
initial proposal on the MOA terms that we can distribute to you. There are very few changes in language from the
current terms and conditions. Can we get a meeting on calendar to do this? My only open day next week is on the 4th.
If that doesn’t work, then maybe we can send it by email and have a conference call to go over.

Let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,
Allyson

Allyson Hauck I Partner
Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakal LLP I Public Law Group®
11 Seascape Village I Aptos, CA 95003
t: 415-848-7212 c: 415-690-5863 I www.publiclawgroup.com <http://www.pubticlawgroup.com/>

Confidentiality Notice: This transmittal is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and
may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader
of this transmittal is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the transmittal to
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited.

1







 

 

 PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
 I declare that I am a resident of or employed in the County of Los Angeles, 

California.  I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within entitled cause.  

The name and address of my residence or business is Public Employment Relations 

Board, Los Angeles Regional Office, 425 W. Broadway, Suite 400, Glendale, CA, 

91204-1269. 

 

 On November 3, 2020, I served the  regarding Case No. SF-CE-1413-M on the 

parties listed below by 

 

  X   I am personally and readily familiar with the business practice of the Public 

Employment Relations Board for collection and processing of correspondence 

for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and I caused such 

envelope(s) with postage thereon fully prepaid to be placed in the United States 

Postal Service at Los Angeles, California. 

       Personal delivery. 

       Facsimile transmission in accordance with the requirements of PERB 

regulations 32090 and 32135(d). 

  X  Electronic service (e-mail). 

 

Alan Davis, Attorney 

Davis & Reno 

22 Battery Street, Suite 1000   

San Francisco, CA  94111-5524 

Email: aland3370@aol.com 
 

Charles Sakai, Attorney 

Sloan Sakai Yeung & Wong LLP 

1220 Seventh Street, Suite 300   

Berkeley, CA  94710 

Email: csakai@sloansakai.com 

 

 I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that 

this declaration was executed on November 3, 2020, at Glendale, California. 

 

 

Nikoo Seirafi 

  

(Type or print name)  (Signature) 

 

 



Utilities Management and Professional Association of Palo Alto (UMPAPA) 
 v. 

City of Palo Alto 
PERB Decision No. 2664-M 

 

 1 

Implementation Agreement 
December 16, 2020 

 
Recitals 

1. On August 21, 2019, the Public Employment Relations Board (“PERB”) issued an 
Order directing the City to “return to the City's prior bargaining position by putting 
back on the table the bifurcation plan and related last, best, and final economic terms 
offered by the City on April 20, 2016 and by e-mail dated April 27, 2016.”   
 

2. Both the City and the Utilities Management and Professional Association of Palo Alto 
(UMPAPA) (together “Parties”) filed various compliance statements following the 
issuance of the Order and met with the PERB Compliance Officer on December 12, 
2019.  On January 21, 2020, the Compliance Officer issued a letter directing the City 
to place the April 27, 2016 proposal on the Table.  The City did so on February 6, 
2020.   
 

3. Thereafter, the Parties continued to meet and confer and UMPAPA requested 
additional guidance from PERB, which the PERB Compliance Officer provided on 
November 3, 2020. 

 
4. The Parties have subsequently met and conferred and come to a mutual understanding 

of the implementation of PERB’s Order in PERB Decision No. 2664-M.  The Parties 
agree that compliance will be completed through a one-time non-pensionable 
payment to current and former City employees who were in the UMPAPA bargaining 
unit during the relevant time period and are subject to PERB’s Order.   

 
Therefore, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Active Employees 
a. The Parties have reached agreement regarding the lump sum payments to 

current City Employees who are subject to PERB’s Order.  Those 
employees and the specific amounts due are identified in the attached 
spreadsheet. (Exhibit A.) 
 

b. The City will pay each individual listed in Exhibit A a non-pensionable 
lump sum in the amount identified in the spreadsheet. 

 
c. The amounts listed in Exhibit A will be paid as “settlement” amounts 

through the City’s payroll system and will be subject to applicable 
withholdings.  

 



Utilities Management and Professional Association of Palo Alto (UMPAPA) 
 v. 

City of Palo Alto 
PERB Decision No. 2664-M 

 

 2 

2. Separated Employees 
a. The Parties have reached agreement regarding those former employees who 

have separated (through retirement or for other reasons) but were employed 
by the City and were members of the bargaining unit represented by 
UMPAPA during the time period covered by PERB’s Order (“Separated 
Employees”).  Each Separated Employee and the specific amounts due to 
each Separated Employee are identified in the attached spreadsheet. (Exhibit 
B.) 
 

b. Because Separated Employees are no longer on the City’s payroll, they must 
be issued a direct payment and will receive an IRS Form 1099-MISC 
(Miscellaneous Income) for tax year 2021.  However, the City does not 
maintain contact information for Separated Employees. Therefore, each 
Separated Employees must provide the City with a completed IRS Form W-
9 (Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification) no later 
than the date of the City Council action [February 22, 2020] in order to be 
considered for payment under this agreement. 

 
c. Separated Employees who fail to return the Form W-9 on or before 

[February 22, 2020] will not receive payment under this agreement. 
 

3. Confidentiality.  The Parties understand that this agreement and individual payments 
to employees are a public record.   

4. Timing.  The City Council will hear this item on February 22, 2020 and it is 
anticipated that the payments will be issued two (2) pay periods following Council 
adoption. 

 
The individuals executing this Implementation Agreement represent and warrant that they have 
the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute it.  The parties 
understand that this agreement is tentative and will not be binding until ratified by the UMPAPA 
membership and authorized by the City Council. 
 
For the CITY:      For UMPAPA: 
 
 
______________________________  __________________________________ 
Ed Shikada, City Manager    Jim Butijor, President of UMPAPA 
 
Date:       Date: 



 

 

 

 

Proposed Letter of Agreement 

Utilities Management and Professional Association of Palo Alto 

 

July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 

 

 



City of Palo Alto and Utilities Management and Professional Association of Palo Alto 
Proposed Letter of Agreement: July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 

 

Section I. Introduction and MOA Term Extension 

In early 2020, the City of Palo Alto (City) and the Utilities Management and Professional Association of 
Palo Alto (UMPAPA) began negotiations over a successor Memorandum of Agreement (MOA). Shortly 
after negotiations began the City and the nation were impacted by the COVID-19 global health 
pandemic.  This global pandemic has impacted every facet of our lives, our work, and our communities.  
After 9 months of engaging in productive discussion for a successor agreement, the parties found 
mutual interest in extending the most recent agreement (July 1, 2019- June 30, 2020) for 12 months.   

Section II. Duration 

The Parties agree to amend Article XV (“Duration”) of the current MOA to extend the term for one (1) 
additional year, for an expiration of June 30, 2021. 

Section III. Compensation 

The Parties agree to amend Article VI Compensation of the current MOA establishing that for FY21 (July 
1, 2020) there will be no base salary increase (0%).   

Section IV. Health Benefits 

The Parties agree to amend Article VII Health Benefits, Section 1 Group Insurance, (b) Active Employee 
Health. 

Effective January 1, 2021, the City will increase its maximum contribution by 50% of average of the 
increases to Kaiser and PERS Choice. Provided however, that the total increase of the maximum City 
contribution shall not exceed 4%. The revised maximum City Contributions are in the chart below: 

Medical Premium Category Maximum City Contribution 
Effective Jan 1, 2021 

EE only $871  
EE plus one $1742 
EE plus family $2260 

 

 

 

 

 



City of Palo Alto and Utilities Management and Professional Association of Palo Alto 
Proposed Letter of Agreement: July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 

For the Association:     For the City: 

             
Tom Auzenne, Chief Negotiator Date   Ed Shikada, City Manager Date 
 

             
James Bujtor, Chair  Date   Molly Stump, City Attorney Date 
 
 
             
Richard Baptist, Vice Chair Date   Rumi Portillo, HR Director Date 
 

             
Dave Yuan, Treasurer  Date   Tori Anthony, Sr. HR Adm. Date 
 

             
Catherine Elvert, Secretary Date   Nick Raisch, Chief Negotiator Date 
 

       
Alan Davis Esq., Davis & Reno Date 
 
 
 



Period 1 5/23/2016 6/30/2016 Period 2 7/1/2016 6/30/2017 Period 3 7/1/2017 12/9/2018

Name
Days in Adj 

1
%  4.5% & 

1/3 mkt adj  $ Total 
 Days in 

Adj 2 
2.5% & 2/3 

mkt adj
 0.5% 

Pension  $ Total2 
Days in 
Adj 3

7/1/17 @ 
2.5%2  0.5% Pension  $Total Total % Total $ Job Title

Batchelor , Dean E 29 8.67% $1,839 86         10.83% -0.50% $11,949 0 2.50% -0.50% $0 21.00% $13,788 Assistant Director Utilities Engineering
Pishchik , Aleksandr 29 6.59% $1,031 115       6.97% -0.50% $8,104 0 0.00% -0.50% $0 12.56% $9,135 Senior Engineer - U
Hagins , Bryan P 29 4.50% $693 129       2.50% -0.50% $4,455 0 0.00% -0.50% $0 6.00% $5,148 Utilities Supervisor
Kamiyama , Russell R 29 9.57% $1,685 129       12.63% -0.50% $16,997 0 0.00% -0.50% $0 21.20% $18,683 Mgr Electric Oprns
Ratchye , Jane O 29 8.67% $2,043 129       10.83% -0.50% $19,914 0 0.00% -0.50% $0 18.50% $21,957 Asst Dir Ut/Res Mgmt
Ghaffari , Javad 29 9.57% $1,666 260       12.63% -0.50% $33,866 180 2.50% -0.50% $25,606 23.70% $61,138 Mgr Util Oprns Wgw
Yahne , Scott G 29 4.50% $695 260       2.50% -0.50% $9,002 215 2.50% -0.50% $9,734 8.50% $19,431 Utilities Supervisor
Ward , Marites 29 4.50% $435 260       2.50% -0.50% $5,638 235 2.50% -0.50% $6,664 8.50% $12,737 Administrative Assistant - U
Padilla , Monica V 22 4.50% $551 195       2.50% -0.50% $7,142 180 2.50% -0.50% $8,621 8.50% $16,314 Senior Resources Planner
Rincon , Samuel H 0 4.50% $0 35         2.50% -0.50% $994 315 2.50% -0.50% $11,693 8.50% $12,687 Utilities Supervisor
Alvarado , Frank J 29 4.50% $687 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,892 375 2.50% -0.50% $16,771 8.50% $26,350 Utilities Supervisor
Kaiser , Thomas W 29 7.23% $890 260       7.97% -0.50% $16,221 375 2.50% -0.50% $26,578 16.70% $43,688 Utility Safety Officer
Lesch , Bruce E 29 4.50% $612 260       2.50% -0.50% $7,931 375 2.50% -0.50% 14,958 8.50% $23,502 Manager Utilities Program Services
Strickland , Jasen M 29 4.50% $676 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,760 375 2.50% -0.50% $16,521 8.50% $25,957 Utilities Supervisor
Jagannath , Gopal 29 9.11% $1,393 260       6.97% -0.50% $21,356 375 2.50% -0.50% $34,756 17.58% $57,504 Supervising Electric Project Engineer
Fleming , James Patrick 29 4.50% $637 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,247 375 2.50% -0.50% $15,555 8.50% $24,439 Sr. Management Analyst - U
Thompson , James A 29 6.73% $1,121 260       6.97% -0.50% $19,708 375 2.50% -0.50% 32,732 15.20% $53,560 Senior Electrical Engineer
Fattah , Taha M 0 4.50% $0 -        2.50% -0.50% $0 190 2.50% -0.50% $7,429 8.50% $7,429 Sr. Business Analyst
Williams , David S 4 9.57% $229 260       12.63% -0.50% $33,807 375 2.50% -0.50% $53,254 23.70% Mgr Electric Oprns
Williams , David S 25 4.50% $598 -        12.63% -0.50% $0 0 2.50% -0.50% $0 18.63% $87,888 Utilities Supervisor
Ting , Tom N 29 8.80% $1,602 260       11.10% -0.50% $31,660 375 2.50% -0.50% 50,371 21.40% $83,633 Engr Mgr - Electric
Abendschein , Jonathan E 0 8.67% $0 123       10.83% -0.50% $15,637 375 2.50% -0.50% $52,693 21.00% Asst Dir Ut/Res Mgmt
Abendschein , Jonathan E 29 4.50% $741 136       2.50% -0.50% $5,018 0 2.50% -0.50% $0 8.50% $74,830 Senior Resources Planner
Antonio , Romel G 29 6.59% $1,006 260       6.97% -0.50% $17,872 375 2.50% -0.50% $29,724 15.06% $48,601 Senior Engineer - U
Auzenne , Tommey A 29 7.27% $1,357 260       8.03% -0.50% $24,769 375 2.50% -0.50% 40,552 16.80% $66,678 Assistant Director Utl Cust Support Svs
Baptist , Richard L 29 4.50% $693 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,979 375 2.50% -0.50% $16,935 8.50% $26,607 Utilities Supervisor
Boyd , Kenneth F 29 4.50% $687 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,892 375 2.50% -0.50% $16,771 8.50% $26,350 Utilities Supervisor
Bujtor , James S 29 6.73% $1,091 260       6.97% -0.50% $19,181 375 2.50% -0.50% $31,856 15.20% $52,128 Senior Electrical Engineer
Carlsen , Todd M 29 4.50% $695 260       2.50% -0.50% $9,002 375 2.50% -0.50% $16,978 8.50% $26,675 Utilities Supervisor
Dailey , Karla A 22 4.50% $551 195 2.50% -0.50% $7,142 281 2.50% -0.50% $13,470 8.50% $21,163 Senior Resources Planner
Dauler , Heather L 29 4.50% $735 260       2.50% -0.50% $9,522 375 2.50% -0.50% $17,960 8.50% $28,217 Senior Resources Planner
Elvert , Catherine Victor 29 4.50% $610 260       2.50% -0.50% $7,900 375 2.50% -0.50% $14,900 8.50% $23,409 Mgr Communications
Enderby , Kevin William 29 4.50% $704 260       2.50% -0.50% $9,114 375 2.50% -0.50% $17,190 8.50% $27,007 Principal Management Analyst - U
Enerio , Anthony C 29 4.50% $650 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,415 375 2.50% -0.50% $15,871 8.50% $24,936 Mgr Cust Svc & Meter Reading
Item , Robert W 29 6.59% $1,041 260       6.97% -0.50% $18,505 375 2.50% -0.50% $30,777 15.06% $50,323 Senior Engineer - U
Jovel , Jose R 29 6.59% $879 260       6.97% -0.50% $15,620 375 2.50% -0.50% 25,979 15.06% $42,477 Senior Engineer - U
Keniston , Charles E 0 4.50% $0 43         2.50% -0.50% $1,276 375 2.50% -0.50% $14,553 8.50% $15,829 Senior Resources Planner
Lloyd-Zannetti , Debra J 29 9.57% $1,724 260       12.63% -0.50% $35,057 375 2.50% -0.50% $55,223 23.70% $92,005 Utilities Compliance Manager
Maan , Raveen S 29 4.50% $656 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,497 375 2.50% -0.50% 16,027 8.50% $25,180 Manager, Utilities Credit & Collection

PERB Order Implementation 
Based on April 26, 2016 Offer

Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 Adjustment 3



Marshall , Tomm 29 8.67% $1,839 260       10.83% -0.50% $36,125 375 2.50% -0.50% 57,588 21.00% $95,552 Assistant Director Utilities Operations
Meneses , Anthony 0 4.50% $0 43         2.50% -0.50% $956 375 2.50% -0.50% $10,904 8.50% $11,860 Utilities Supervisor
Mintz , Michael G 29 6.73% $1,066 260       6.97% -0.50% $18,741 375 2.50% -0.50% 31,127 15.20% $50,934 Senior Electrical Engineer
Nguyen , Huynh N 29 6.73% $1,121 260       6.97% -0.50% $19,708 375 2.50% -0.50% 32,732 15.20% $53,560 Senior Electrical Engineer
Pachikara , Jim T 29 6.73% $1,066 260       6.97% -0.50% $18,750 375 2.50% -0.50% 31,140 15.20% $50,956 Senior Electrical Engineer
Perkins , Aaron 0 6.59% $0 -        6.97% -0.50% $0 279 2.50% -0.50% $25,049 15.06% $25,049 Senior Engineer - U
Reinert , John A 29 4.50% $693 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,979 375 2.50% -0.50% $16,935 8.50% $26,607 Utilities Supervisor
Rodriguez , Leticia 29 4.50% $603 260       2.50% -0.50% $7,805 375 2.50% -0.50% $14,721 8.50% $23,129 Utilities Supervisor
Santos , Silvia L 29 6.59% $1,060 260       6.97% -0.50% $18,825 375 2.50% -0.50% $31,310 15.06% $51,194 Senior Engineer - U
Silva , Jorge M 29 4.50% $687 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,892 375 2.50% -0.50% $16,771 8.50% $26,350 Mgr Util Oprns Wgw
Stack , James A 29 4.50% $735 260       2.50% -0.50% $9,522 375 2.50% -0.50% $17,960 8.50% $28,217 Senior Resources Planner
Swaminathan , Shiva Ran 29 4.50% $744 260       2.50% -0.50% $9,641 375 2.50% -0.50% $18,184 8.50% $28,570 Senior Resources Planner
Tam , Christine 15 4.50% $331 130       2.50% -0.50% $4,287 130 2.50% -0.50% $5,605 8.50% $10,223 Senior Resources Planner
Tam , Christine 4.50% $0 2.50% -0.50% $0 86.25 2.50% -0.50% $3,719 8.50% $3,719 Senior Resources Planner
Tappetla , Sushma 29 4.50% $628 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,135 375 2.50% -0.50% $15,343 8.50% $24,107 Sr. Business Analyst
Vuong , Anna A 29 4.50% $642 260       2.50% -0.50% $8,318 375 2.50% -0.50% $15,688 8.50% $24,647 Sr. Business Analyst
Yuan , David I 29 4.50% $741 260       2.50% -0.50% $9,601 375 2.50% -0.50% $18,108 8.50% $28,449 Utilities Strategic Business Manager


	11929 : Compliance with PERB order in Decision No. 2664-M and Adoption of Extension Agreement with UMPAPA
	Attachment A:  Executive Summary- PERB UMPAPA
	Attachment B: 2019-08-21 (2795-029) PERB Decision
	Attachment C: 2020-01-21 PERB PA UMPAPA Compliance
	Attachment D: 2020-11-03 PERB PA UMPAPA Compliance
	Attachment E: 2020-12-16 UMPAPA Implementation Agreement
	Attachment F: UMPAPA Letter of Agreement FY20-21 Extension
	Attachment G: Implementation Agreement Exhibit


